
FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
May 28, 2019 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall, 7:30 PM 
  AGENDA 

1. Roll Call  
2. Agenda Modifications 
3.    Public Comments 

Individuals wishing to speak on matters not listed on the agenda are asked to clearly state their name and address.  No action 
will be taken on items not listed on the Agenda. 

4. Reports 
4.1 Wastewater Report 

4.1.1 –  Monthly report 
4.2   Safety Report 
4.3   Fire Chief Report 
 4.3.1 – Call/incident report. 
4.4   District Engineer Report –  
 4.4.1 – Muni meeting report – no meeting 
 4.4.2 – LHMP – update 
 4.4.3 – Anker Tank – grant award(s) update 
4.5   General Manager Report 
 4.5.1 –  
4.6   Reports by members of the Board.  

4.6.1 –  
     5.  Consent Agenda 

The Board will approve all of the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public asks that 
an item be removed and considered separately.   

 5.1   Approval of minutes 
  5.1.1 Regular Board Meeting, April 23, 2019. 
    
 5.2   Correspondence/Information Items 

5.2.1 – From: Coronado-Brown and response to same. 
 
 5.3   Approval to pay bills, issue payroll, county warrants, and bank transfers.  
  5.3.1   Interfund Transfers $53,112.84 
  5.3.2   Checks (5791-5820) $52,874.93 
  5.3.3   Payroll $3,007.92  
  5.3.4   General Journal Entries 400 
  5.3.5   Bad Debt, Acct#1945.01 - $1,098.34 
  5.3.6   Related party transaction, Central Ave. Service -$306.92, Jack Sheppard $157.03. 
     

    6.      Action/Discussion Items  
6.1 – Royal Gold Industrial Discharge Permit. Action. 
6.2 – Water loans to fire – annual interest review. Tabled from 04/23/19 Discussion/Action. 
6.3 – Resolution to loan water funds to wastewater fund. Tabled from 04/23/19 Discussion/Action. 
6.4 – Annual certification of fire tax assessment. Action. 
6.5 – Annual consumer confidence report. Receive and file. 
6.6 – 2019-20 Budget presentation. Discussion. 
 

    7.    Future Agenda Items 
 7.1 – Wastewater service agreement, City of Arcata. Date to be determined. 
 7.2 –  
    8.    Executive Session/Closed Session 

The Board may choose to consider items of an urgent nature that have arisen after this agenda was posted.  The Board may 
also choose to adjourn to closed session to discuss legal or personnel matters. 
 

    9.    Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 - Next regular meeting June 25, 2019. 



FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

April 23, 2019 
Fieldbrook Fire Hall, 7:33 PM 

  MINUTES 
1. Roll Call  

President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM. Board members present were 
Director Richard Grissom and Director Janet Miller. Vice-President Starr Kilian and Director 
Jason Garlick were absent. Fire Chief Jack Sheppard, Sewer Technician Grant Weaver, District 
Engineer Rebecca Crow and General Manager Richard Hanger were present. 

2. Agenda Modifications None. 
3.    Public Comments None. 

Individuals wishing to speak on matters not listed on the agenda are asked to clearly state their name and address.  No action 
will be taken on items not listed on the Agenda. 

4. Reports 
4.1 Wastewater Report 

4.1.1 –  Monthly report 
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver reported that flows were dropping with the decrease in 
rainfall. 

4.2   Safety Report – received and filed. 
4.3   Fire Chief Report 
 4.3.1 – Call/incident report. 

Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported three calls for the prior month. Grant writing efforts 
are underway to fund an SCBA compressor. Community members have expressed interest 
in forming a CERT or NEST group. 

4.4   District Engineer Report –  
 4.4.1 – Muni meeting report – no report. 
 4.4.2 – LHMP – update 

District Engineer Rebecca Crow reported that there are early indications that the Anchor 
Tank project may have qualified for full funding. It is anticipated that official notification 
will be sent prior to our next board meeting. 

4.5   General Manager Report 
 4.5.1 – Inspection of Royal Gold 

General Manager Richard Hanger reported that he and District Engineer Rebecca Crow 
had toured and inspected the Royal Gold production facilities. Wastewater is being 
discharged from the production area. Royal Gold did install a wastewater flow meter and 
will provide the needed information to complete their request for an industrial discharge 
permit. It is anticipated the permit application will be completed prior to the next board 
meeting. 

4.6   Reports by members of the Board.  
4.6.1 – None. 

     5.  Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve all of the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public asks that 
an item be removed and considered separately.   

 5.1   Approval of minutes 
  5.1.1 Regular Board Meeting, March 26, 2019. 
    
 5.2   Correspondence/Information Items 

5.2.1 – From: LAFCo, Budget 2019-2020. 
 

 5.3   Approval to pay bills, issue payroll, county warrants, and bank transfers.  
  5.3.1   Interfund Transfers $62,101.09 
  5.3.2   Checks (5738-5768) $61,016.48 
  5.3.3   Payroll $3,208.24  
  5.3.4   General Journal Entries 395-401 
  5.3.5   Bad Debt, Acct#420.02 - $562.652, Acct#990.02 - $446.00 
  5.3.6   LAIF transfer to CCCU Liquid Assets $59,720.14 (rounded to $60,000) 



FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda with item 5.3.6 amended to 
$60,000. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion carried, Ayes 3, Nays 0, Abstain 0, 
Absent 2. 
 
     

    6.      Action/Discussion Items  
6.1 – Wastewater service agreement, City of Arcata. Tabled from March 26th. Discussion/Action. 
This item remains tabled to an unknown future date. 
6.2 – Possible purchase of exterior surveillance system for fire house – Discussion/Action. 
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard discussed the need for an exterior surveillance system. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the purchase of the exterior surveillance system for the 
amount not to exceed $3,100. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion.  The motion carried, Ayes 
3, Nays 0, Abstain 0, Absent 2. 

 
6.3 – Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Discussion/Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger presented the quarterly financials and budget adjustments for 
the third quarter of the fiscal year.  
 

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the third quarter financial statements and budget 
adjustments. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion carried, Ayes 3, Nays 0, 
Abstain 0, Absent 2. 

 
6.4 – Water loans to fire – annual interest review. Discussion/Action. 
Following discussion this item was tabled to May 28, 2019. 
 
6.5 – Resolution to loan water funds to wastewater fund. Discussion/Action. 
Following discussion this item was tabled to May 28, 2019. 
 

    7.    Future Agenda Items 
 7.1 – Budget presentation – May. 
 7.2 – Annual certification of fire tax assessment. May 
 7.3 – Annual consumer confidence report. May. 
 7.4 – Auditor selection. May. 
    8.    Executive Session/Closed Session 

The Board may choose to consider items of an urgent nature that have arisen after this agenda was posted.  The Board may 
also choose to adjourn to closed session to discuss legal or personnel matters. 
 

    9.    Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 - Next regular meeting May 28, 2019. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:39 PM. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________    __________________________ 
Richard Hanger      Janet Miller 
Secretary to the Board     Director 
 
Attachments 

              CCCU fund transfer   
Initialed disbursement register 
 





FIELDBROOK GLENDALE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
P.O BOX 2715    MCKINLEYVILLE, CA 95519 

 
 

May 28, 2019 

Ms. Cynthia Coronado-Brown 
P.O. Box 4793 
Arcata, CA 95518 
 

Dear Ms. Coronado-Brown,  

Thank you for your letter dated April 8, 2019. On behalf of the board of directors, I appreciate your years 

of service as a dedicated public sector employee; however, the Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services 

District does not offer waivers for water or wastewater charges.  

Sincerely,  

 

Richard Hanger 
General Manager 
 

 





Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Fire 2,220.54
Check 04/24/2019 E-Pay Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Fire Dep... 2.00 2,222.54
Bill 04/30/2019 100... Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Fire Dep... 33.33 2,255.87
Bill 04/30/2019 738... Interf... 5365 · Fuel Exp... Fire Dep... 147.84 2,403.71
Bill 04/30/2019 982... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Fire Dep... 38.01 2,441.72
Bill 04/30/2019 156... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Fire Dep... 122.42 2,564.14
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5335 · Water (... Fire Dep... 53.16 2,617.30
Bill 05/01/2019 May ... Interf... 5345 · Internet ... Fire Dep... 137.56 2,754.86
Bill 05/03/2019 IB 5... Interf... 5530 · Trucks (T... Fire Dep... 157.03 2,911.89
Bill 05/07/2019 194... Interf... 5800 · Fire Gran... Fire Dep... 2,687.48 5,599.37
Bill 05/10/2019 05.1... Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Fire Dep... 305.00 5,904.37
Bill 05/11/2019 392... Interf... 5420 · Building ... Fire Dep... 12.33 5,916.70
Bill 05/13/2019 707-... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Fire Dep... 231.63 6,148.33
Bill 05/14/2019 11060 Interf... 5250 · Dues & ... Fire Dep... 120.00 6,268.33
Bill 05/14/2019 11060 Interf... 1140 · Other Pr... Fire Dep... 1,320.00 7,588.33
Bill 05/17/2019 24842 Interf... 5530 · Trucks (T... Fire Dep... 306.92 7,895.25
Bill 05/20/2019 473... Interf... 5346 · Security -... Fire Dep... 76.50 7,971.75
Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5050 · Director ... Fire Dep... 50.00 8,021.75
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Fire Dep... 127.72 8,149.47
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Fire Dep... 0.00 8,149.47
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Fire Dep... 7.92 8,157.39
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Fire Dep... 1.85 8,159.24
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Fire Dep... 0.00 8,159.24

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 5,938.70 8,159.24

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 640.22
Check 04/24/2019 E-Pay Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Enterpris... 2.00 642.22
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5121 · Engineeri... Enterpris... 647.50 1,289.72
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5121 · Engineeri... Enterpris... 21.00 1,310.72
Bill 04/30/2019 000... Interf... 5020 · Purchase... Enterpris... 17,559.80 18,870.52
Bill 04/30/2019 100... Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Enterpris... 33.33 18,903.85
Bill 04/30/2019 021... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Enterpris... 76.27 18,980.12
Bill 04/30/2019 091... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Enterpris... 476.12 19,456.24
Bill 04/30/2019 16738 Interf... 1648 · Major Re... Enterpris... 1,078.29 20,534.53
Bill 05/01/2019 May ... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Enterpris... 9.95 20,544.48
Bill 05/13/2019 707-... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Enterpris... 227.22 20,771.70
Bill 05/13/2019 707-... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Enterpris... 197.57 20,969.27
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 1,092.12 22,061.39
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 22,061.39
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 1.10 22,062.49
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 67.71 22,130.20
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 15.84 22,146.04
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 21.84 22,167.88
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 894.04 23,061.92
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 23,061.92
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 55.43 23,117.35
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 12.96 23,130.31
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 23,130.31

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 22,490.09 23,130.31

Interfund Expenses/Water 91.55
Check 04/24/2019 E-Pay Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Enterpris... 2.00 93.55
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5121 · Engineeri... Enterpris... 3,643.75 3,737.30
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5121 · Engineeri... Enterpris... 165.00 3,902.30
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5122 · Special S... Enterpris... 1,813.75 5,716.05
Bill 04/24/2019 118... Interf... 5122 · Special S... Enterpris... 64.50 5,780.55
Bill 04/30/2019 100... Interf... 5390 · Office Ex... Enterpris... 33.34 5,813.89
Bill 04/30/2019 799... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Enterpris... 541.56 6,355.45
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5010 · Purchase... Enterpris... 914.83 7,270.28
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5010 · Purchase... Enterpris... 11,913.04 19,183.32
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5010 · Purchase... Enterpris... 547.35 19,730.67
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5010 · Purchase... Enterpris... 720.71 20,451.38
Bill 04/30/2019 April... Interf... 5010 · Purchase... Enterpris... -62.97 20,388.41
Bill 04/30/2019 009... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Enterpris... 24.83 20,413.24
Bill 04/30/2019 992... Interf... 5320 · Electric (... Enterpris... 38.44 20,451.68
Bill 05/01/2019 707-... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Enterpris... 67.62 20,519.30
Bill 05/20/2019 234-... Interf... 5310 · Telephon... Enterpris... 91.55 20,610.85

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Customer Balance Detail

As of May 28, 2019

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5070 · Directors'... Enterpris... 50.00 20,660.85
Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5070 · Directors'... Enterpris... 50.00 20,710.85
Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5070 · Directors'... Enterpris... 50.00 20,760.85
Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5070 · Directors'... Enterpris... 50.00 20,810.85
Bill 05/23/2019 May ... Interf... 5070 · Directors'... Enterpris... 50.00 20,860.85
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 894.04 21,754.89
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 21,754.89
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 21,754.89
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 55.43 21,810.32
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 12.97 21,823.29
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Interf... 6560 · Payroll E... Enterpris... 0.00 21,823.29

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 21,731.74 21,823.29

TOTAL 50,160.53 53,112.84

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Customer Balance Detail

As of May 28, 2019

Page 2



Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 · Coast Central Credit Un.
1012 · General Fund Checking (All Funds)

1015 · Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/24/2019 5791 AT&T -748.56
Check 04/24/2019 E-Pay Intuit Quick Books -6.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2019 E-Pay Streamline Digital ... -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 04/30/2019 E-Pay Verizon -38.01
Liability Check 05/10/2019 E-pay United States Tre... -727.58
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5792 ACE Hardware -12.33
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5793 AT&T -724.04
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5794 Chris Appleton -1,988.30
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5795 Fieldbrook Glend... -53.16
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5796 Jack Sheppard -157.03
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5797 PG&E -1,279.64
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5798 Renner Petroleum -147.84
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5799 Starpage -9.95
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2019 5800 Sudden Link -137.56
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5802 Advanced Securit... -76.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5803 AT&T -91.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5804 Central Avenue S... -306.92
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5805 City of Arcata -17,559.80
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5806 CSFA -1,440.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5807 Emergency Servic... -305.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5808 GHD, Inc -6,355.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5809 Grant Weaver. -215.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5810 Hooven & Co., Inc. -1,078.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5811 Humboldt Bay Mu... -14,032.96
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5812 Jack Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5813 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5814 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5815 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5816 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5817 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2019 5818 Witmer Public Saf... -2,687.48
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5819 Grant Weaver -997.65
Paycheck 05/24/2019 5820 Richard A Hanger -1,297.83

Total 1015 · Water Dept Checking (Water Dept Checking) -52,874.93

Total 1012 · General Fund Checking (All Funds) -52,874.93

Total 1000 · Coast Central Credit Un. -52,874.93

TOTAL -52,874.93

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Check Register for this Month

April 24 through May 28, 2019

Page 1



Grant Weaver Richard A Hanger TOTAL
Ho... Rate Apr 24 - May 28, 19 Ho... Rate Apr 24 - May 28, 19 Ho... Rate Apr 24 - May 28, 19

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments
Gross Pay

Hourly Rate 38 28.74 1,092.12 60 31.93 1,915 80 98 00 3,007.92
Hourly Sick 28.74 0.00 31.93 0 00 0 00

Total Gross Pay 38 1,092.12 60 1,915.80 98 00 3,007 92

Adjusted Gross Pay 38 1,092.12 60 1,915 80 98 00 3,007.92

Taxes Withheld
Federal Withholding 0.00 -301 00 -301.00
Medicare Employee -15.84 -27.78 -43.62
Social Security Employee -67.71 -118.78 -186.49
CA - Withholding 0.00 -151 25 -151.25
CA - Disability Employee -10.92 -19.16 -30.08
Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0 00 0 00

Total Taxes Withheld -94.47 -617.97 -712.44

Net Pay 38 997.65 60 1,297.83 98.00 2,295.48

Employer Taxes and Contributions
Medicare Company 15.84 27.78 43.62
Social Security Company 67.71 118.78 186.49
CA - Unemployment Company 21.84 0 00 21.84
CA - Employment Training Tax 1.10 0 00 1.10

Total Employer Taxes and Contributions 106.49 146.56 253.05

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Payroll Summary

April 24 through May 28, 2019

Page 1











Fieldbrook Glendale 
Community Services District 

Agenda Background 
 

Agenda Item: 6.1 
 
Agenda Title: Royal Gold, LLC. Industrial Discharge Permit 
 
Meeting Date: 05/28/2019 
  
Presented by: Richard Hanger 
 
Type of Item:   Action  Discussion  Information   
 
Type of Action 
Required:   No Action   Voice Vote   Roll Call Vote   
 
 
Background: 
06/28/2016 – discussion of a 4” water meter 
09/27/2016 – Hydrology study initiated for 4” water meter 
01/24/2017 – Request for industrial discharge permit 
02/28/2017 – Board approval of industrial discharge permit pending final best 
management practices revisions, updated discharge requirements, monitoring, and 
wastewater meter placement. 
3/11/2019 – Sewer Technician routine inspection found metered industrial discharge 
04/17/2019 – General Manager and District Engineer tour/inspect operations and discuss 
next steps necessary to complete industrial discharge 
05/15/2019 – Billing prepared and emailed to Royal Gold for past discharge - $90,350 
05/16/2019 – Royal Gold paid invoice in full 
 
The industrial permit has been updated to reflect acceptable “best management 
practices”, compliance reports have been submitted, updated facility management plans, 
updated site maps, updated operation plan, copy of accidental discharge plan. 
 
Permits sets rates at one and a half times the current rate structure pending capacity fee 
agreement. 
 
Recommendation: 
Approval. 



Fieldbrook Glendale 
Community Services District 

Agenda Background 
 

Agenda Item: 6.2 
  
Agenda Title: Fire Loan(s) Interest Rate (Tabled from 04/23/2019) 
 
Meeting Date: 05/28/2019 
  
Presented by: Richard Hanger 
 
Type of Item:   Action  Discussion  Information   
 
Type of Action 
Required:   No Action   Voice Vote   Roll Call Vote   
 
 
Background: 
